September 22, 2025

Bloomfield, Iowa

Courthouse Boardroom

8:30 AM.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, September 22,
2025 with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and David Henderson present.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to

approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, September 15, 2025.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, mowing, dozer work,
rock hauling and ditching work being done by the County crews. Engineer Schock further
reported the bridge replacement on 185™ Street is now complete and work to replace the
“Birdwatchers Bridge” will begin the first of November. He also reported that the deadline to
apply for the backhoe operator position open in his department is Friday and five have applied so

far.

The Board then met with Assistant County Attorney, Ashley Leyda-Walkup, who reported that the
surveying companies she has been in touch with are working on bids but need more time given the
complex, two-phase scope of work required to complete a new Jenny Carter Hill Subdivision

survey. No action was taken.

After discussion regarding the City’s square paving project, David Henderson made motion,
seconded by Ron Bride, and carried unanimously to approve the project to resurface the County’s
five-and-a-half-foot portion at an estimated cost of $17,864 for the overlay and $3,810 to repaint

the parking spaces.

After discussion and review of a letter from Iowa Communities Assurance Pool (ICAP), the
County’s liability insurance company, regarding a claim made for water damage resulting from a
broken water line in February, David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried
unanimously to approve the Chairman to sign and return ICAP’s Statement of Loss which states,
in part, that after the County’s $5,000.00 deductible and depreciation are applied, ICAP will issue
a check for said claim for damages in the amount of $16,198.24.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to

approve the following claims to be paid:

ALLEN CHASE ENTERPRISES INC
ANDERSON LARKIN & CO PC INC
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS, LLC
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH
DAVIS CO TIRE INC

DC HARDWARE LLC

DOUDS STONE LLC

ELLIOTT OIL CO

GARY COSSEL

GINGERICH STOVE & PLUMBING
GREGORY LANE MHP LLC
INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE
KRISTT GOODSON

LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.

MEGAN CLYMAN

OTTUMWA PRINTING INC
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO
RAINBO OIL CO

SCANTRON CORPORTATION
SCHNEIDER CORP, GEOSPATIAL
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP
STAPLES INC

SUCCESS BANK-DAVIS CO

SR-Spraying
SPRVS-FY25 Inter audit
V A-office supplies
SR-Rock

DCPH-Aug IDPH grant
SHER-tire
SHER-supplies
SR-Rock

SR-Diesel

SR-Misc

CH-bldg repair supplies
GA-rent

SR-PPV W/Filter
AUD-educ/trng/school
SR-Fittings, Hose
DATA-equip disposal
REC-office supplies
CONSV-fuel

SR-Citgo, Pro Perf
DATA-affianceSuite lic
DATA-Beacon svc
GA-utilities
DISP-office supplies
DATA-safe deposit rent

17,500.00
13,750.00
135.81
6,834.75
899.85
171.00
63.26
3,125.92
17,971.98
200.00
62.99
335.00
156.09
174.60
664.55
147.80
586.00
206.47
2,269.63
2,926.83
2,733.00
200.00
719.11
15.00



TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST  SR-Lens 2,020.14
VOGEL TRAFFIC SERVICES SR-Pavement Marking 13,736.00
WYATT STANSBERRY SR-Misc 185.45

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




