September 22, 2025 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, September 22, 2025 with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and David Henderson present.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, September 15, 2025.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, mowing, dozer work, rock hauling and ditching work being done by the County crews. Engineer Schock further reported the bridge replacement on 185th Street is now complete and work to replace the "Birdwatchers Bridge" will begin the first of November. He also reported that the deadline to apply for the backhoe operator position open in his department is Friday and five have applied so far.

The Board then met with Assistant County Attorney, Ashley Leyda-Walkup, who reported that the surveying companies she has been in touch with are working on bids but need more time given the complex, two-phase scope of work required to complete a new Jenny Carter Hill Subdivision survey. No action was taken.

After discussion regarding the City's square paving project, David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride, and carried unanimously to approve the project to resurface the County's five-and-a-half-foot portion at an estimated cost of \$17,864 for the overlay and \$3,810 to repaint the parking spaces.

After discussion and review of a letter from Iowa Communities Assurance Pool (ICAP), the County's liability insurance company, regarding a claim made for water damage resulting from a broken water line in February, David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to approve the Chairman to sign and return ICAP's Statement of Loss which states, in part, that after the County's \$5,000.00 deductible and depreciation are applied, ICAP will issue a check for said claim for damages in the amount of \$16,198.24.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

ALLEN CHASE ENTERPRISES INC	SR-Spraying	17,500.00
ANDERSON LARKIN & CO PC INC	SPRVS-FY25 Inter audit	13,750.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS, LLC	VA-office supplies	135.81
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC	SR-Rock	6,834.75
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-Aug IDPH grant	899.85
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	SHER-tire	171.00
DC HARDWARE LLC	SHER-supplies	63.26
DOUDS STONE LLC	SR-Rock	3,125.92
ELLIOTT OIL CO	SR-Diesel	17,971.98
GARY COSSEL	SR-Misc	200.00
GINGERICH STOVE & PLUMBING	CH-bldg repair supplies	62.99
GREGORY LANE MHP LLC	GA-rent	335.00
INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE	SR-PPV W/Filter	156.09
KRISTI GOODSON	AUD-educ/trng/school	174.60
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.	SR-Fittings, Hose	664.55
MEGAN CLYMAN	DATA-equip disposal	147.80
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC	REC-office supplies	586.00
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO	CONSV-fuel	206.47
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-Citgo, Pro Perf	2,269.63
SCANTRON CORPORTATION	DATA-affianceSuite lic	2,926.83
SCHNEIDER CORP, GEOSPATIAL	DATA-Beacon svc	2,733.00
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP	GA-utilities	200.00
STAPLES INC	DISP-office supplies	719.11
SUCCESS BANK-DAVIS CO	DATA-safe deposit rent	15.00

WYATT STANSBERRY SR-Misc 185.45

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND

SR-Lens

COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS _____

SR-Pavement Marking

2,020.14

13,736.00

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST

VOGEL TRAFFIC SERVICES